ORDINANCE No. 188805

*Authorize a grant agreement with Latino Network in an amount not to exceed \$30,435 to support the Portland United Against Hate project. (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Latino Network has an established history of working with and serving the Latino community in the Portland Metro area by offering programs in 34 schools and two offices across Multhomah County and serves approximately 6500 individuals.
- 2. Latino Network members, participants and partners have experienced an increase in hate incidents in the past year, including crimes, intimidation, bullying, and violence. Incidents large and small have a wide rippling impact on the Latino community.
- 3. Latino Network acts in solidarity across cultural communities by partnering with other culturally specific/responsive organizations to support those who are affected by racism, violence, or discrimination.
- 4. Latino Network is the leading provider of Latino culturally specific services in Multhomah County and is well equipped to meet the needs and address the potential fears and uncertainty of the community as they experience hate related actions and rhetoric.
- 5. The FY2017-18 budget includes funding in the General Fund Special Appropriations for the Portland United Against Hate (PUAH) program. Latino Network was selected through competitive process as one of the twelve awardees to receive fund for PUAH grant.
- 6. The City now desires to make a grant to Latino Network in an amount not to exceed \$30,435.

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a grant agreement with the Latino Network, as outlined in a form substantially in accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A, at a cost not to exceed \$30,435.
- b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver payment chargeable to the Fiscal Year 2017-18 Budget.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in funding will affect the Latino Network ability to support their clients and community members that are experiencing hate incidents; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

FEB 07 2018

Passed by the Council:

Commissioner Ted Wheeler Prepared by: Antoinette Toku Date Prepared: January 08, 2018

Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By Deputy

ć

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 188805

Title

* Authorize a grant agreement with Latino Network in an amount not to exceed \$30,435, to support the Portland United Against Hate project. (Ordinance)



AGENDA	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:			YEAŞ	NAYS
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
	2. Fish	2. Fish	1	
CONSENT	- 3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
REGULAR	4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly		
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	Wheeler	Wheeler		